recommendations thereon. The recommendations are advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly is deemed a negative recommendation.

- Sec. 17. METHODS OF ACQUISITION. Where money has been appropriated by this act to the commissioner of administration to acquire lands or sites for public buildings or real estate, acquisition may be by gift, purchase, or condemnation proceedings. Condemnation proceedings shall be pursuant to chapter 117.
- Sec. 18. ROCHESTER A.V.T.I. The entire appropriation made in Laws 1978, Chapter 792, Section 8, Subdivision 2, Clause (e) may be used for the purpose of replacing rented garage space upon approval by the school board of Independent School District No. 535 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
- Sec. 19. RED WING; SPECIAL LEVY. In addition to all other levies permitted by law, Independent School District No. 256, Red Wing, may levy in 1979, 1980, and 1981 an amount not to exceed one mill times the adjusted assessed valuation of the taxable property of the district for the preceding year as determined by the equalization aid review committee; provided, the sum of the amounts levied pursuant to this section in 1979, 1980, and 1981 shall not exceed \$500,000. The proceeds of this levy shall be used only to reconstruct and remodel buildings for an energy education center on land donated to the district for this purpose. The board may not levy any amount pursuant to this section until it has obtained the approval of the voters of the district in a special election governed by the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 123.32, Subdivision 22.
- Sec. 20. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved June 5, 1979.

## CHAPTER 339-H.F.No.1606

An act relating to public improvements; authorizing alteration, repair, rehabilitation, equipping, and replacement of equipment of public buildings with certain conditions; authorizing purchase and sale of public lands and buildings; appropriating money.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PUBLIC LAND AND BUILDINGS; GENERAL AND OTHER FUND APPROPRIATIONS. The sums set forth in the column designated "APPROPRIATIONS" are appropriated from the general fund, or any other fund designated, to the state agencies indicated to be expended in accordance with the provisions of this act.

SUMMARY

STATEWIDE
CAPITOL COMPLEX
NATURAL RESOURCES

\$200,000 975,000

10,000

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

residents

EDUCATION .	40,000
STATE UNIVERSITIES	. 50,000
COMMUNITY COLLEGES	500,000
TRANSPORTATION	560,600
PUBLIC WELFARE	9,000
TOTAL	\$2,344,600
·	'APPROPRIATIONS
Sec. 2. STATEWIDE.	•
To the commissioner of administration for	an ·:
energy conservation survey	\$200,000
Sec. 3. CAPITOL COMPLEX.	
To the commissioner of administration	•
for the purposes specified in this	
section	975,000
(a) Study feasibility and prepare cost	
estimates of a pedestrian and steam	
tunnel to the Veterans Service Building	
and steam tunnel to 117 University Ave	\$ 20,000
(b) General remodeling of buildings	300,000
<ul><li>(c) Install additional paving,</li></ul>	
lighting, and landscaping for parking	
lots Q and V	125,000
(d) Clean and repoint State Office	
and Historical Building exteriors	293,000
(e) Replace roof on transportation	
building	237,000
This appropriation is from the trunk highway fund.	
Sec. 4. NATURAL RESOURCES.	
To the commissioner of administration to	
be added to the appropriation made in Laws	
Chapter 791, Section 3 (e) for a commercia	1
type cold storage building	
10,000	•
This appropriation is from the game and fish fund.	•
Sec. 5. EDUCATION.	
To the department of education for the	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
purpose of reviewing physical plant	
needs and development of a plan of	
action for education programs operated	,
by public schools for state hospital	

The plan shall be developed by the department of education and the following school districts: Brainerd, Cambridge-Isanti, Faribault, Fergus Falls, and St. Peter. The department of education shall report the needs and plans to the chairmen of the house appropriations and of the senate finance committee by January 1, 1980.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 6. STATE UNIVERSITIES. To the chancellor of the state university system to modify electrical service at Bemidji State University 50,000 Sec. 7. COMMUNITY COLLEGES. To the chancellor of community colleges system for roof repairs, road repairs, landscaping, remodeling and miscellaneous 500,000 maintenance TRANSPORTATION. Sec. 8. To the commissioner of transportation for the purposes specified in this section 560,600 (a) Construct interstate rest area facilities 272,000 Oakland Woods W.B. 190 136.000 Albert Lea E.B. 190 136,000 Remodel Hastings state hospital building to truck station 193,000 (c) Acquire land for truck stations at Benson, Granite Falls, Redwood Falls and Dodge Center 95,600 The appropriations in this section are from the trunk highway fund. Sec. 9. WELFARE. To the commissioner of administration to rehabilitate the sewer lift system for transfer to the city of Willmar for maintenance and operation to serve the Willmar state hospital and the Willmar district department of transportation headquarters. 9,000

Sec. 10. REVIEW OF BUILDING PLANS. The commissioner of administration shall not prepare final plans and specifications for any construction or major remodeling authorized by this act until the using agency or department has presented the program and schematic plans to the chairman of the house appropriations committee and the chairman of the senate finance committee and the chairmen have made their recommendations thereon. The recommendations are advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly is deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION; TRANSFER. Upon the awarding of final contracts for the completion of any project for construction or other permanent improvement authorized by this act, the commissioner of administration may transfer any unencumbered balance in the project account to any other project enumerated in the same section of the appropriation act as the project about to be completed. The money transferred pursuant to this section is appropriated for the purposes for which transferred. The commissioner shall report to the chairman of the

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

house appropriations committee and the chairman of the senate finance committee on any transfer made pursuant to this section.

Sec. 12. APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION; FEDERAL MONEY; EXCEEDING AUTHORIZED COST. The commissioner of administration shall apply for the maximum federal share for each capital improvement project for which money is appropriated by this act. Encumbrance or expenditure of money in excess of the project authorization shall be made only after the commissioner of administration has consulted with the chairman of the house appropriations committee and the chairman of the senate finance committee and the chairmen have made their recommendations thereon. The recommendations are advisory only. Failure or refusal to make a recommendation promptly is deemed a negative recommendation.

Sec. 13. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon final enactment.

Approved June 5, 1979.

## CHAPTER 340-S.F.No.1548

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating money for the payment thereof.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. CLAIMS: GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state.
- Subd. 2. Dennis L. Benson, 929 East Geranium, St. Paul, Minnesota, 55106, for loss of a pair of shoes being repaired in the shoe repair shop at Stillwater Prison.......\$30
- Subd. 3. General Motors Acceptance Corporation, 4640 West 77th Street, Edina, Minnesota, 55435, for loss of the balance owed them on a loan for the purchase of an automobile when the department of public safety failed to list their name as a secured party when the department issued a new certificate of title showing the borrower as owner of the automobile, the borrower sold the automobile to another party and a judgment against the borrower for the balance was returned unsatisfied......\$3,168
- Subd. 5. Mabel Reed, 4848 Georgia Avenue North, Crystal, Minnesota, 55428, for medical expenses incurred when she tripped on a curb and fell in a parking ramp at the
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout